related with previous periods were identified.

In the year ended as of December 31, 2020, the margins obtained from sales to subsidiary companies that remain in
their respective inventories at the reporting date and which are subject to write-off as a result of the application of the
equity method, started to be recognized directly as a deduction to the caption “Financial investments in subsidiaries
and associates”, instead of being considered as a liability under the caption “Other current liabilities”, according to the
procedure previously followed.

The reclassification had an impact on non-current assets and current liabilities in the statement of financial position,
thus constituting a restatement of the statement of financial position, which was not considered materially relevant by
the Company’s Board of Directors.

The impact of the restatement is as follows:

REEXPRESSION STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

ASSETS
31/12/2019 BEFORE

RESTATAMENT RECLASSIFICATION
31/12/2019 AFTER

RESTATEMENT

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 202.804 202.804

Tangible fixed assets 27.400.458 27.400.458

Investment properties 12.754.648 12.754.648

Goodwill 611.997 611.997

Financial investments in subsidiaries and associates 47.827.499 -3.413.697 44.413.802

Other financial investments 19.600 19.600

Deferred tax assets 1.447.256 1.447.256

Total non-current assets 90.264.262 -3.413.697 86.850.565

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 75.326.451 75.326.451

Accounts receivable 72.522.678 72.522.678

Other accounts receivable 4.453.817 4.453.817

Corporate income tax receivable 253.616 253.616

Other current assets 499.118 499.118

Other financial investments 1.995.192 1.995.192

Cash and cash equivalents 9.465.441 9.465.441

Total current assets 164.516.312  164.516.312

TOTAL ASSETS 254.780.574 -3.413.697 251.366.877

REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020 | 3 INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS TOYOTA CAETANO PORTUGAL, S.A.

52

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
31/12/2019 BEFORE

RESTATEMENT RECLASSIFICATION
31/12/2019 AFTER

RESTATEMENT

EQUITY

Share capital 35.000.000 35.000.000

Legal reserve 7.498.903 7.498.903

Adjustments to financial investments 8.437.143 8.437.143

Revaluation reserve 6.195.184 6.195.184

Other reserves 67.319.346 67.319.346

Retained earnings 5.279.796 5.279.796

Net income 11.593.984  11.593.984

Total equity 141.324.356 141.324.356

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans 34.956.029 34.956.029

Pension Fund Defined benefit plan liabilities 6.150.000 6.150.000

Deferred tax liabilities 110.279 110.279

Total non-current liabilities 41.216.308  41.216.308

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans 5.968.352 5.968.352

Accounts payable 33.586.141 33.586.141

Other accounts payable 13.078.051 13.078.051

Other current liabilities 19.607.366 -3.413.697 16.193.669

Total current liabilities 72.239.910 -3.413.697 68.826.213

Total liabilities 113.456.218 -3.413.697 110.042.521

TOTAL EQUITY + LIABILITIES 254.780.574 -3.413.697 251.366.877

Additionally, in the year ended December 31, 2020, the Board of Directors made the following changes:

a)	 income from forklift rental activity (industrial equipment) and vehicle maintenance contracts, previously classified
as “Other operating income”, was reclassified to the caption “Sales and services” in the amount of 15.960.550
Euros;

b)	 the amounts of sales and cost of sales of 6,696,585 Euros generated in connection with the assignment of cars and
forklift trucks to tangible fixed assets were derecognized and started to be presented as transfers in the tangible
fixed assets items and recalculation of cost of sales, respectively.

Accordingly, it was necessary to proceed with the restatement of this income for the year ended December 31, 2019.
The Company’s Board of Directors believes that this classification is more appropriate and that the restatement carried
out does not materially affect the presentation of the financial statements.

REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020 | 3 INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS TOYOTA CAETANO PORTUGAL, S.A.

53

The restatement had an impact on the individual income statement by nature, as detailed below:

31/12/2019
BEFORE RESTATEMENT RECLASSIFICATION

31/12/2019
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Operational gains

Sales and service rendered 361.725.495 9.263.965 370.989.460

Other gains 39.285.293 -15.960.550 23.324.743

Variation in production 1.132.295 1.132.295

Total operational gains 402.143.083 -6.696.585 402.143.083

Operational expenses

Cost of goods sold and raw materials consumed -306.011.719 -6.696.585 -299.315.135

External supplies and services -45.661.899 -45.661.899

Payroll expenses -16.594.512 -16.594.512

Depreciations -8.699.177 -8.699.177

Impairment losses in inventories -561.873 -561.873

Impairment losses in accounts receivable -36.526 -36.526

Other expenses -10.123.588 -10.123.588

Total operational expenses -387.689.296 -6.696.585 -380.992.710

Operational income 14.453.787 14.453.787

Gains related with investments in subsidiaries and associates 2.245.031 2.245.031

Interest expenses -1.873.154 -1.873.154

Interest income 4.583 4.583

Income before taxes 14.830.247 14.830.247

Income tax for the year -3.236.263 -3.236.263

Net income 11.593.984 11.593.984

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 cash and cash equivalents detail was as follows:

  DEC’20  DEC’19

Cash 87.994 87.602

Immediately withdrawable bank deposits 8.053.413 9.377.839

Net financial resources 8.141.407 9.465.441

The Company proceeded in the Cash Flow Statement to reclassify the VAT - Value Added Tax delivered to the Tax

[…]

The sensitivity of the Group to foreign exchange rate changes can be summarized as follows:

   2020 2019

  VARIATION NET INCOME EQUITY NET INCOME EQUITY

Japanese Yen (JPY) 5% (11.830) - (20.000) -

ii)	Price risk
The group is exposed to the changing in raw material’s prices used on production processes, namely auto parts.
However, considering that the acquisition of those raw materials is not in accordance with a price quoted on an
exchange market or formed on a volatile market, the price risk is not considered as being significant.

During 2020 and 2019, the Group has been exposed to the risk of variation of instruments at fair value through capital
prices. At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the referred caption is composed only by shares of the closed property
investment fund Cimóvel – Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário Fechado (Real Estate Investment Fund). Due to the fact
that the referred asset is classified as an instrument at fair value through capital, the effect of change in its fair value
is recognized in accordance with the principles described on the note 2.3. k).

The Group’s sensitivity to price variations in instruments at fair value through capital can be summarized as follows
(increases/(decreases)):

   2020 2019

  VARIATION NET INCOME EQUITY NET INCOME EQUITY

CIMÓVEL FUND 10% - 419.260 - 389.714

CIMÓVEL FUND -10% - (419.260) - (389.714)

iii)	 Interest rate risk
Toyota Caetano debt is indexed to variable interest rates, exposing the total cost of debt to a high risk of volatility. The
impact of this volatility on the Group’s results and shareholders´ equity mitigated due to the effect of the following
factors: (i) possible correlation between the market interest rate levels and economic growth, having a positive effect
on the other lines of the Group’s consolidated results (particularly operational), thus partially offsetting the increased
financial costs (“natural hedge”) and (ii) the availability of consolidated liquidity or cash, also remunerated at variable